expenses

Note 6  Share-based compensation
Note 7 Equipment and right-of-use

assets
Note 8  Intangible assets
Note 9 Goodwill
Note 10  Financial income and

expenses
Note 11 Earnings per share
Note 12  Tax
Note 13  Current receivables and

current assets
Note 14  Cash and cash equivalents
Note 15  Equity
Note 16  Interest-bearing debt and

derivatives
Note 17 Other non-current and

current liabilities
Note 18 Financial instruments
Note 19  Financial risk
Note 20 Business combinations
Note 21  Management remuneration
Note 22 Related parties
Note 23 Collateral and guarantees
Note 24 Subsidiaries, associates and

non-controlling interests
Note 25  Largest shareholders,

numbers of shares held by
management and board of
directors

Note 26  Climate-related matters
Note 27  SoftwareOne transaction
Note 28  Subsequent events

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivity
The Group has identified currency risk (foreign currency translation risk, primarily with respect to EUR, SEK, DKK,
INR, USD and AUD). The table below shows the currency effect on the Group's adjusted EBITDA and equity if NOK
appreciates (+) or depreciates (-) against the foreign currency:

2024 2023

(NOK millions)
 Changes
in FX-rate

 Effect on
adjusted EBITDA

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
adjusted EBITDA

 Effect on
equity

Currency
SEK + 10% -15 -67 -14 -25

- 10% 15 67 14 25
DKK +10% -12 -14 -9 -31

-10% 12 14 9 31
EUR +10% -13 -57 -8 -31

-10% 13 57 8 31
USD1 +10% -2 -45 0 -43

-10% 2 45 0 43
INR +10% -11 -23 -9 -7

-10% 11 23 9 7
AUD +10% -4 -30 -9 -29

-10% 4 30 9 29

1  Effect on equity from changes in USD include effects from SAR, AED and QAR as they are pegged to USD.

The following table presents the maturity profile of the group's financial liabilities based on contractual payments and
non-cancellable lease payments. All amounts presented in the table are undiscounted cash flows:

Maturity profile 2024
(NOK millions) H1 2025 H2 2025 H1 2026 H2 2026 H1 2027 H2 2027 2028-> Total

Bond loan 45 45 45 45 45 45 1,245 1,516
Other financial liabilities 1 1 12 12 1 0 0 26
Other current interest
bearing debt

229 0 0 0 0 0 0 229

Accounts Payable 11,313 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,313